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I. OVERVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
 
1. In 2011, Asian Development Bank’s (ADB) operations totaled $21.72 billion, $14.02 billion 
financed by ADB and Special Funds and $7.69 billion by cofinancing partners.  The total $14.02 
billion consists of (i) $12.61 billion loans, (ii) $239.0 million in equity investments, (iii) $614 million 
in grants, (iv) $417 million in guarantees, and (v) $148 million in technical assistance (TA).   
 
2. Including cofinancing, the top five recipients are Viet Nam ($3.60 billion), India ($3.13 
billion), Pakistan ($2.89 billion), Bangladesh ($2.29 billion), and People’s Republic of China ($1.59 
billion).  Excluding cofinancing, the top five recipients’ ranking changes as follows: India ($3.05 
billion), People’s Republic of China ($1.49 billion), Viet Nam ($1.40 billion), Pakistan ($1.33 
billion), and Uzbekistan ($1.18 billion).  
 
II.    Approvals by Financing Source 
 
3. Table 1 provides details on approvals by financing source. Projects funded from ordinary 
capital resources (OCR) amounted to $11.31 billion or 81% of the total ADB approvals of $14.02 
billion. The remaining 19% is accounted for by special fund resources which include among 
others, Asian Development Fund and TA Special Funds. Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of 
financing source approved by country and by region. Appendix 2 provides a glossary of technical 
terms relating to the ADB operations. 
 

Table 1 : Approvals by Financing Source, 2010–2011 ($ million)1 

   
 NOTE

:
 Totals may not add up because of rounding. 

 1 
Excludes terminated loans, grants, equities, guarantees and technical assistance. 

 2 
Includes both investment and policy-based grants.

  

 3 
Cofinancing under administrative and collaborative arrangement with ADB.

 

4 
The Direct Value Added (DVA) cofinancing calculation was clarified only in 2011. This  

 approach was therefore adapted for calculating the 2011 figures which includes Trade Finance  
  Program (TFP) DVA cofinancing and revised parallel loans DVA cofinancing. If applied to the 2010  
  approvals, the project cofinancing value will increase by $ 1,838 million, of which $1,549 million is  
  from the inclusion of TFP and $289 million is from the recalculation of parallel loans. That is, the  
  total 2010 project cofinancing figure using the clarified DVA cofinancing calculation method will be  
  $5,281 million and total DVA cofinancing in 2010 therefore will be $5,431 million.  

2010 2011

Ordinary Capital Resources 10,167        11,306                

   Loans 9,232          10,651                

   Guarantees 700            417                    

   Equity Investments 235            239                    

    Trade Finance Program - -

Special Funds Resources 3,369          2,717                 

Asian Development Fund 3,180          2,552                 

   Loans 2,213          1,955                 

   Grants 967            597                    

Technical Assistance Special Fund 146            140                    

Other Special Funds 43              25                      

   Grants2 15              17                      

  Technical Assistance Grants 28              8                        

Subtotal 13,536        14,023                

Direct Value Added Cofinancing3 3,593          7,695                 

  Project Cofinancing4 3,443          7,483                 

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 150            211                    

TOTAL 17,128        21,718                
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4. Of the $7.70 billion cofinancing generated in 2011, 97% ($7.48 billion) went to project 
cofinancing and 3% ($211 million) went to technical assistance projects. The significant increase 
in total cofinancing is due to the clarified definition of Direct Value Added (DVA) cofinancing in 
2011 to include Trade Finance Program (TFP) cofinancing and a revision in parallel loan 
calculation. 
 

Table 2:  Direct Value Added1 Cofinancing, 2010–2011 ($ million) 

   
             NOTE

:
 Totals may not add up because of rounding. 

1
 Cofinancing with contractual or collaborative arrangements between ADB and financing partners.

 

2
 The DVA cofinancing calculation was clarified in 2011 to include TFP cofinancing and also revisited the 
parallel loan calculation method. Therefore, TFP and revised parallel loan cofinancing figures are included only 
in 2011. If applied the clarified DVA cofinancing calculation to 2010 approvals, the TFP cofinancing figure will 
be $1,549 million and the parallel loans will be $479 million. The total commercial cofinancing in 2010 using 
the clarified DVA cofinancing calculation method will be $2,348 million and total  project cofinancing in 2010 
therefore will be $5,281 million.  

 
III. Approvals by Sovereign and Nonsovereign 

 
5. Sovereign approvals amounted to $15.40 billion in 2011, an increase of $554 million (4%) 
from 2010. ADB-financed nonsovereign approvals1 also increased by $343 million (19%).   
 

Table 3: Sovereign and Nonsovereign Approvals, 2010–2011 ($ million) 

   
   1  

ADB-financed nonsovereign approvals include nonsovereign public and private sector  
     loans, equity investments, guarantees, and technical assistance.

    

   2 
This includes $2 million of official cofinancing which refers to the first nonsovereign grant  

  (associated to a nonsovereign loan).  
 

2010 2011

Project Cofinancing 3,443 7,483

Official Cofinancing 2,933 3,279

Loans 2,805 2,308

Grants 127 971

Commercial Cofinancing 2 510 4,204

B loans 320 200

Parallel Loans 190 1,623

            TFP Cofinancing - 2,381

Technical Assistance Cofinancing 150 211

TOTAL 3,593 7,695

2010 2011

Sovereign 14,845 15,398

Loans 10,410 11,005

Equity -             150

Grants 982 614

Guarantees 200 -                     

Technical Assistance 173 139

Direct Value Added Cofinancing

Official 2,931 3,279

TA Cofinancing 150 211

Nonsovereign 2,284 6,319

Loans 1,035 1,600

Equity Investments 235 89

Guarantees 500 417

Technical Assistance 2 9

Direct Value Added Cofinancing

B loans 320 200

Parallel Loans 192 2 1,623

TFP Cofinancing - 2,381

TOTAL 17,128 21,718
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6. Of the $6.32 billion nonsovereign approvals in 2011, 89% ($5.62 billion) went to the private 
sector in the form of loans, guarantees, equity investments, b-loans, technical assistance, parallel 
loans, and cofinancing from TFP transactions. The remaining 11% ($700 million) went to the 
nonsovereign public sector in the form of loans. Of the $5.62 billion private sector approvals, ADB 
financed $1.52 billion or 27%. 
 

Table 4:  Nonsovereign Approvals, 2010–2011 ($ million) 

  
 1 

Refers to nonsovereign loans, B loans, and guarantees to or for 
  enterprises that are majority owned by public parties (defined as entities with 
more than 50% of their capital held publicly). 

  2 
Includes the $2 million nonsovereign grant associated to a nonsovereign loan.  
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Figure 1: Sovereign and Nonsovereign Approvals ($ million)

Cofinancing

Technical Assistance

Guarantees

Grants

Equity Investments

Loans

2010 2011

Public 1 250 700

Loans -            600

Guarantees 250 -                    

B loans - 100

Private 2,034 5,619

Loans 1,035 1,000

Equity Investments 235 89

Guarantees 250 417

Technical Assistance 2 9

B loans 320 100

Parallel Loans 192 2 1,623

TFP Cofinancing - 2,381

Total 2,284 6,319
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IV. Approvals by Modality Including Cofinancing 
 
7. Of the $21.72 billion approved in 2011, 94% ($20.4 billion) was for investment support, 4% 
($955 million) for policy-based support, and 2% ($359 million) for technical assistance. 
 

Table 5:  Approvals by Modality, 2010–2011 ($ million) 

   
          

1
 Refers to other special funds and project cofinancing. 

                        
2
 Refers to programs. 

 

 
 

 
 

  

2010 2011

Investment Support 15,119      20,403              

OCR 9,154        10,806              

ADF 2,611        2,361                

Others1 3,354        7,236                

Policy-Based Support2 1,684        955                   

OCR 1,013        500                   

ADF 568           191                   

Others1 103           265                   

Technical and Advisory Support 324           359                   

Total 17,128      21,718              

Investment 
Support,  20,403 

Policy-Based 
Support,  955 

Figure 2: 2011 Approvals by Modality ($ million)

Technical and Advisory Support, 359
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V. Multitranche Financing Facility (MFF) and Tranche Approvals 
 
8. Thirteen MFFs totaling $6.24 billion and 33 tranches totaling $4.53 billion were approved 
in 2011, compared with 12 MFFs ($4.44 billion) and 28 tranches ($4.05 billion) in 2010. This is an 
increase of 41% ($1.8 billion) for MFFs and an increase of 12% ($483 million) for tranches. 

 
 

Table 6:  Multitranche Financing Facility and Tranche Approvals 
2010–2011 ($ million) 

 
1 

The total of Multitranche Financing Facility (MFF) approved during the year. 
2 Refers to other special funds and project cofinancing. 

             
3
 The total of all MFF tranches approved during the year.  

 

2010 2011

I. Multitranche Financing Facility (MFF) 1 4,436 6,237

OCR 3,931 4,770

ADF 505 1,434

Others2 -            33

II. MFF Tranches3 4,048 4,531

1.Loans 3,508 4,233

OCR 3,141 3,692

ADF 366 542

2.Grants 340 297

ADF 340 232

Others -            65

3.Guarantees 200 -          

OCR 200 -          
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Approvals by Country, 2011 ($ million) 

ADB = Asian Development Bank, ADF = Asian Development Fund, OCR = ordinary capital resources, TASF = technical assistance 
special funds.  

Country  Loans  GUARANTEE  
 Equity 

Investments 
 Loans  Grants  TASF   Grants  TA Grants 

 Project 

Cofinancing  

 TA 

Cofinancing  
 TOTAL 

Central and West Asia 2,897.2   266.6                -                 601.6       397.0     11.5      3.0           -               1,976.9           5.1                 6,159.0      

Afghanistan -          -                    -                 -           232.0     1.5        -           -               65.4                1.5                 300.4         

Armenia 65.0        48.6         0.7        -           -               -                 -                 114.3         

Azerbaijan 500.0      -           -           -               143.6              -                 643.6         

Georgia 140.0      120.0       -        -           -               -                 0.6                 260.6         

Kazakhstan 207.0      -           0.6        -           -               -                 -                 207.6         

Kyrgyz Republic -          55.0         0.5        -           -               -                 -                 55.5           

Pakistan 940.2      66.6                  320.0       4.0        3.0           -               1,552.2           -                 2,886.0      

Tajikistan -          -           165.0     1.1        -           -               -                 1.3                 167.3         

Turkmenistan 125.0      -           -           -               -                 -                 125.0         

Uzbekistan 920.0      200.0                58.0         3.2        -           -               215.8              1.7                 1,398.7      

South Asia 3,552.2   150.0                20.0               706.2       116.0     19.9      4.3           0.1               1,862.1           29.6               6,460.4      

Bangladesh 480.0      -                    -                 450.0       -         5.8        1.3           -               1,351.8           3.6                 2,292.5      

Bhutan -          19.9         1.2        -           -               5.0                  1.5                 27.6           

India 2,872.9   150.0                20.0               -           6.4        -           0.1               65.0                12.2               3,126.7      

Maldives 1.1        -               -                 -                 1.1             

Nepal -          154.0       116.0     3.2        -           -               337.3              10.4               620.9         

Sri Lanka 199.3      -                    -                 82.3         -         2.2        3.0           -               103.0              1.9                 391.7         

-             

East Asia 1,439.8   25.0               65.0         18.8      -           1.4               130.5              8.0                 1,688.5      

China, Peoples Republic of 1,439.8   25.0               -           18.8      -           1.4               105.1              2.8                 1,592.9      

Mongolia -          65.0         0.0        -           -               25.4                5.2                 95.6           

Pacific 169.7      -                    9.0                 108.3       43.8       7.7        0.8           -               133.5              5.7                 478.5         

Cook Islands 4.7          -           0.5        0.8           -               -                 -                 6.0             

Kiribati -          7.6           0.8        -           -               14.0                1.6                 23.9           

Marshall Islands 0.3        -               -                 -                 0.3             

Federated States of Micronesia -        -               -                 0.7                 0.7             

Nauru 0.2        -               -                 -                 0.2             

Papua New Guinea 165.0      9.0                 74.1         2.0        -           -               49.0                1.4                 300.5         

Samoa -          10.8         -           -               -                 -                 10.8           

Solomon Islands -          -           5.0         1.3        -           -               4.0                  -                 10.3           

Timor-Leste -          -           23.0       1.4        -           -               -                 -                 24.4           

Tonga -          -           15.8       0.7        -           -               22.9                0.5                 39.9           

Vanuatu -          -                    -                 15.8         -         0.5        -           -               43.6                1.5                 61.4           

Southeast Asia 2,591.6   -                    -                 473.7       40.0       22.9      9.0           -               3,375.2           74.7               6,587.1      

Cambodia -          -                    -                 67.0         -         4.4        3.0           -               18.9                9.1                 102.4         

Indonesia 580.0      -           0.2        -           -               219.8              9.3                 809.3         

Lao People's Democratic Republic 448.2      41.9         40.0       2.3        -           -               -                 5.3                 537.7         

Malaysia 1.0        -               -                 -                 1.0             

Philippines 362.0      -                    -                 -           -         4.9        3.0           -               56.7                14.7               441.3         

Thailand 170.0      -           1.6        3.0           -               914.8              1.5                 1,090.8      

Viet Nam 1,031.4   364.8       8.6        -           -               2,165.0           34.8               3,604.6      

Regional -          185.0             -           59.5      -           6.3               5.0                  88.2               344.0         

Regional -          185.0             -           59.5      -           6.3               5.0                  88.2               -             

Grand Total 10,650.6 416.6                239.0             1,954.9    596.8     140.3    17.1         7.8               7,483.2           211.4             21,717.6    

ADB Special Funds

OCR ADF Other Special Funds Cofinancing
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GLOSSARY  

(Statement of ADB’s Operations) 
 

ADB’s Operations ADB’s operations consist of ordinary, special operations, and cofinancing: 

 Ordinary operations are financed from ADB’s ordinary capital 
resources (OCR) which comprise paid-in capital from its 
members, accumulated reserves, and borrowings from the open 
market. 

 Special operations are financed from special funds resources 

 Cofinancing is provided by official or commercial sources. 
 

Cofinancing or Project 
Cofinancing 

The shared financing with a third party (other than the project sponsors) 
on a transaction-specific basis for a project (e.g., loan or technical 
assistance) or program associated with ADB funds, risk taking or 
administrative involvement. There are two sources of cofinancing: official 
and commercial cofinancing. 
 

Commercial Cofinancing Commercial DVA Cofinancing instruments include guarantees issued by 
ADB, B Loans, risk transfer arrangements, trade finance transactions 
supported by TFP, and parallel equity commitments to funds where ADB 
may participate as a shareholder of the general partner.  
 

Direct Value Added (DVA) 
Cofinancing 

Cofinancing with active coordination and formal agreements among 
financing partners that bring about defined client benefits, including 
contractual commitments by ADB (such as for credit enhancement, 
syndication, or financial administration) to facilitate mobilization, 
administration or participation in cofinancing. 
 

Equity Investment Two distinct types of equity investments that the Private Sector 
Operations Department (PSOD) undertakes in its normal course of 
business. These are: 

 Direct equity investments – a direct investment in an investee 
company for its shareholdings and payment is made directly to 
the company. Investments may be in different types of shares, 
such as common (ordinary), preferred shares, as well as units of 
mutual fund. Equity investments can be denominated in the 
currency of the host country. 

 Private equity funds – ADB may invest with a group of other 
investors, in a private equity fund taking a share holding through 
different legal structures, the most common of which is a limited 
partnership agreement or a limited liability company. The private 
equity fund, in turn, invests in investee companies that it 
identifies through its deal pipeline. Private equity fund 
investments are mostly denominated in US dollars. 

 

Grant Non-technical assistance instrument provided for investment support 
and/or policy-based support. 
 

Guarantee Guarantees allow ADB to assume commercial and/or political risks 
arising under debt instruments provided by other financing partners. (OM 
D9) 

 Partial credit guarantee – ADB provides comprehensive 
nonpayment cover to cofinanciers against all commercial and 
political risks for a   specified portion of a borrower’s debt service 
obligation. 

 Political risk guarantee – ADB provides financing partners with 
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coverage against specifically defined political (or sovereign) risks. 
Cover is available against any combination of transfer restriction, 
expropriation, political violence, contract disputes, and non-
honoring of sovereign obligations or guarantees. The cover may 
be for principal and/or interest payment obligations.  

 
      (ADB Private Sector Operations: Innovation, Impact, Integrity) 
 

Modality Involves the specific application of instruments (loan, equity investment, 
grant, project cofinancing, and guarantee) classified as investment 
support, policy-based support, other budget support (countercyclical 
support facility), or technical and advisory support.  
 

Multitranche Financing 
Facility (MFF) 

A financing modality made available by ADB to a client to support its 
medium- to long-term investment program or investment plan. It enables 
ADB to provide assistance programmatically by aligning the provision of 
financing with project readiness and the long-term needs of a client. The 
MFF facilitates long-term partnerships between ADB and its clients, and 
provides opportunities for constructive dialogue on physical investments 
as well as nonphysical (thematic and sector) interventions. The term 
“facility” refers to MFF. (OM D14) 
 

Nonsovereign Operations Refer to any loan, guarantee, equity investment, or other financing 
arrangement that is (i) not guaranteed by a government; or (ii) 
guaranteed by a government under terms that do not allow ADB, upon 
default by the guarantor, to accelerate, suspend, or cancel any other loan 
or guarantee between ADB and the related sovereign. (OM D10) 
 

Official Cofinancing Official cofinancing products are typically grants and loans provided by 
bilateral and multilateral development aid partners. 
 

Private Sector Nonsovereign 
Transactions 

Refers to financing for enterprises that are majority-owned by private 
parties  
(defined as entities with more than 50% of their capital held privately).  
(OM D10) 
 

Project Refers to a project or program with a common outcome (one design and 
monitoring framework) regardless of financing instrument or financing 
source which ADB has agreed to finance or administer. 
  

Public Sector Nonsovereign 
Transactions  

Refers to loans, guarantees, and syndications to or for enterprises that 
are majority owned by public parties (defined as entities with more than 
50% of their capital held publicly). (OM D10) 
 

Sovereign Loans extended to the government or guaranteed by the government. 
(OM D11) 
 

Special Funds Resources Consist of Asian Development Fund, Technical Assistance Special Fund, 
Japan Special Fund, Asian Tsunami Fund, Pakistan Earthquake Fund, 
Regional Cooperation and Integration Fund, Climate Change Fund, Asia 
Pacific Disaster Response Fund, and Asian Development Bank Institute 
Special Fund.                

Statement of ADB’s 
Operations 

An annual report providing information on ADB's operations to the Board 
of Directors.  It provides a snapshot of the amount of assistance 
approved by ADB for the calendar year.   
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Syndication/B-loan A cofinancing arrangement involving the coordinated process of pooling 
funds from various sources to a single borrower or grant recipient, and/or 
distributing related risks among such other financiers.  
 

Technical Assistance (TA) 
Cofinancing 

Refers to TA financed from external sources. External sources comprise 
trust funds, grants provided under TA-specific cofinancing agreements, 
and grants under fund channeling framework agreements. (OM D12) 
 

Technical Assistance Grant TA operations contribute to the achievement of country and regional 
development objectives. They facilitate the flow and efficient utilization of 
development finance to developing member countries (DMCs) and 
recipients within DMCs to enhance their development capacity. TA is 
classified as capacity development, policy advisory, project preparatory, 
or research and development. 
 

Trade Finance Program 
(TFP) 

TFP fills market gaps by providing guarantees and loans through partner 
banks to support trade.  TFP enhances banks’ abilities to support 
importers and exporters, including SMEs, and works in partnership with 
the private sector to provide capacity, liquidity, and stability to the trade 
finance system. 
 TFP provides guarantees (credit guarantees to support trade 
transactions) and loans (revolving credit for on-lending to private sector 
exporters and importers) to banks in support of trade with companies in 
the DMCs; enhances banks’ abilities to offer importers and exporters 
access to financial services; and works in partnership with the private 
sector to provide capacity, liquidity, and stability to the trade finance 
system. 
 

Tranche (MFF) A tranche may comprise a loan, grant, guarantee, or ADB-administered 
cofinancing to finance a project or a component under the facility. (OM 
D14) 
 

  

 

 
 

 


